## Appendix 1

## **Outline of City Deal Project Work required**

- 1. Preparation of the Joint Working Agreement (that is the detailed agreement that would be required between the Councils to underpin the proposed City Deal arrangements and to establish a Joint committee (referred to as the Cardiff Capital Region Cabinet).
- 2 Financial work, by way of illustration only:
  - (i) preparation of mechanisms for apportionment of costs between the Councils,
  - (ii) preparation of an assurance framework for the Investment Fund, and
  - (iii) preparation of a Gateway Assessment process.
- 3 Consideration of the potential for the parties to seek new powers and fiscal flexibilities to support the delivery of the City Deal.
- 4 Carrying out the preparatory work required to facilitate the establishment of the following new bodies (PROVIDED ALWAYS that the decision to establish such bodies will be a matter for each Council to make in accordance with its own decision making rules and procedures):-
  - (i) Non Statutory Regional Transport Authority
  - (ii) Cardiff Capital Region Skills and Employment Board
  - (iii) Cardiff Capital Region Business Organisation
  - (iv) Cardiff Capital Region Economic Growth Partnership
  - (v) Independent Growth and Competitiveness Commission

### CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL SHADOW JOINT COMMITTEE

### **TERMS OF REFERENCE**

#### 1. Parties

Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council Bridgend County Borough Council Caerphilly County Borough Council The County Council of the City and County of Cardiff Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council Monmouthshire County Council Newport City Council Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council Torfaen County Borough Council, and Vale of Glamorgan County Borough Council

Welsh Government

### 2. Status and Membership

**Status -** The Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Shadow Joint Committee is established to provide direction, oversee and facilitate the development of a City Deal for the Cardiff Capital Region, which final arrangements will be submitted to each authority for approval. The City Deal proposal is to be developed in line with the vision and interests of all participating parties and the City Deal Document signed on 15<sup>th</sup> March 2016.

**Membership -** 10 Local Authority Leaders (or their nominated deputies) from across the Cardiff Capital Region.

The Chief Executives or delegated deputies may attend any meetings held, as advisors,

An officer appointed by the Minister for Finance of the Welsh Assembly Government may attend meetings as an observer.

**Decision Making -** Any formal decision required will be a matter for each authority to make in accordance with its own decision making rules and procedures. Where direction on any matters is required from the Board, views will be sought of each Leader Representative on the Board (or deputy) with the aim of reaching a consensus as to the direction to be given.

It is acknowledge that any direction given or comment made by any member at a Board meeting is without prejudice to any decisions that his/her respective authority may be asked to make on this matter and shall not serve to fetter an authority in its decision making.

# 3. Functions of the Shadow Joint Committee

The Shadow Joint Committee is established to provide direction, oversee and facilitate the development of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal in line with the vision and interests of all participating parties and the City Deal document signed on 15<sup>th</sup> March 2016. The Shadow Joint Committee will be requested to consider the final proposed report on the City Deal and business case prior to its submission to each Authority for approval.

The Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Shadow Joint Committee will be invited to consider any reports and recommendations from the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Chief Executives Group and provide such direction thereon to the Chief Executives Group, as they deem appropriate.

## 4. Professional and administrative support

The City of Cardiff County Council shall act as the accountable body for the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Shadow Joint Committee in respect of financial matters and its financial procedure rules will apply in this context.

Administrative support to the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Shadow Joint Committee will be provided by the City of Cardiff County Council.

The procurement, finance and other rules of the City of Cardiff County Council will apply in respect of projects.

## 5. Quorum and Notice of meetings

No formal quorum is set for the meetings but each party shall use its reasonable endeavours to ensure one member representative (the Leader or nominated deputy) is in attendance.

Reasonable notice is to be given of the dates, times and venues of the proposed meetings.